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MODERATE srocis OF FROZEN FISH AT THE END OF AUGUST 

In spite of increased freezings of fish during 1958, the stocks have been 
kept at favourable level from the beginning of the year. The frozen fish stocks, at 
the end of August, were still 18 per cent below those of a year ago. Packaged 
fillets of groundfish, fish blocks and salmon were the main products held in smaller 
amounts. The total stocks were down to 65,635,000 pounds from 80,041,000 in 1957; 
fresh-frozen edible products (excluding smoked fish, bait and animal feed) were down 
by 14 per cent to 52,671,000 pounds from 61,202,000. 

Amounts frozen during August were virtually the same than in the same month 
of 1957. However, the cumulated freezings from the beginning of the year were up 
11 per cent. Packaged fillets, Pacific halibut and salmon were the main products 
contributing to the increase. 

Stocks of Fish, by Products 

The stocks of fresh-frozen sea fish (edible) declined by 14 per cent to 
45,689,000 pounds from 52,779,000 a year ago. Packaged fillets of groundlish fell 
to 12,058,000 from 17,137,000; fish blocks were down to 6,836,000 from 8,418,000 and 
salmon Pacific dropped to 7,954,000 pounds from 9,792,000. 

The holdings of the freshwater species fell 20 per cent to 5,689,000 pounds 
from 7,082,000. Perch and whitefish were the main species held in smaller amounts. 
Smoked fish declined to 1,940,000 pounds from 3,202,000 in 1957 and animal foods 
dropped to 4,828,000 pounds from 7,471,000. 

Freezings of Fishery Products 

The freezings of fish during August, at 34,219,000 pounds, were only 2 per 
cent less than in the same month of 1957. Fish blocks were down to 6,356,000 pounds 
from 9,234,000, but this was partially offset by increased freezings of salmon. 

Amounts frozen from the beginning of the year were up 11 per cent to 
186,541,000 pounds, from 167,759,000. Packaged fillets of groundfish climbed to 
60,049,000 pounds from 55,323,000. Fish blocks, at 36,490,000 pounds, weze virtually 
the same than last year. Pacific halibut and salmon were significantly up. 

N.B. - This report is compiled from schedules submitted by 274 firms. However, five 
of these establishments failed to report on time for August 31, 1958. 



Page 2 	TABLE 1. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1957 1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM August January - August August_31 July 31 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 
'000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

34,978 34,219 167,759 186,541 80.041 65,635 59,607 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL 26,099 26,497 126,773 142,067 52,779 45,689 41,478 

50 . 24 371 227 328 112 231 
" fillets 	............ 4,06 3,522 19,013 23,002 6,358 4,015 3,386 

CANADA TOTAL ................. 

blocks 	............. 8,521 5,793 25,500 29,014 7,793 5,995 5,681 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	.............. 

" 	 breaded 1/ 95 
.. 
. 

294 761 1,813 125 186 127 

235 185 1,375 803 1,123 955 959 
27 179 1,126 722 867 476 593 

25 - 715 252 249 18 248 
fillets 	.................. 1,134 810 14,907 12,072 1,909 1,068 1,086 

525 85 9,758 5,771 209 247 297 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	................ 
" 	 fillets 	................. 

234 160 2,835 2,236 192 255 326 

Haddock, 	dressed 	...................... 

blocks 	...................... 

56 

.. 

69 1,070 832 188 148 127 

breaded 	1/ 	.................. 

Redftsh (Ocean Perch), 	fillets 	.... 2,886 2,661 7,521 10,614 2,578 2,316 2,064 

Catfish, 	fillets 	...................... 

alibut, Atlantic, dressed 30 29 687 559 393 483 518 
it 	fillets 65 4 494 123 270 58 5Z 

lalibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.......... 1,938 1,855 12,299 15,670 10,738 10,433 10,111 
to 	 of 	fillets 430 562 2,692 1,892 2,638 1,695 2,551 

steaks 25 163 246 345 74 46 31 

29 991 650 101 137 183 
fillets 	.................... 1. 325 1,017 6,301 7,276 2,052 1,975 2,126 

)ther flatfish, dressed -- 84 17 84 7 149 30 
488 961 3,269 4,348 465 455 147 

!ish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 188 478 808 1,705 416 594 9 
?ish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 45 - 294 380 34 62 
)ther Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 1 325 14 613 2 424 14 

apelin, 	round 	.................... - - 287 74 178 46 37 
4erring, Atlantic, round 152 743 1,061 3,092 953 1,920 1,504 
lerring, Pacific, round - 624 349 64 273 318 

4ackere1, round or dressed 70 23 989 1,132 621 142 234 
4 3 37 15 11 12 

oles, 	dressed 	......................25 

had, round or dressed 

. 

- - 157 111 143 140 143 

it 	fillets 	.............. 

n1ts 2/, round or dressed 27 36 2,105 2,888 1,033 1,506 1,595 
fillets 	................ - - - - - - - 

almon, Atlantic, round or dressed 

.... 

61 59 345 647 327 167 448 

of 	fillets 	..................... 

3,095 5,438 7,497 10,930 9,792 7,954 4,451 

.... 

803 165 1,820 455 867 958 
253 295 267 1,253 69 213 

aln, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. 

1 

.. 666 

1 18 32 3 7 17 

Chum, 	dressed 	.....................107 
" 	 fillets 	.....................229 
It 
	steaks 	........................ 

Coho. 	dressed 	.................... 3,202 3,573 5,009 4,762 4,830 1,433 
. 

37 55 212 57 198 86 102 " 	 fillets 	..................... 
steaks 	...................... 19 10 124 72 49 34 29 

379 263 515 463 524 379 292 

18 40 116 103 344 112 72 
Pink, dtessed .....................
Sockeye, dressed .................. 

Spring, Pink, dressed 21 93 81 264 108 183 92 
36 2 445 1,598 1,783 1,494 774 4 61 Spring, Red, dressed .............. 
200 186 431 772 442 347 354 

44 - - - 69 - - 

Spring, White, dressed ............

Other Pacific salmon products .... 12 87 369 288 91 266 228 
Steelbead, dressed ................

Dther Sea Fish products 206 906 607 1,826 548 1,227 

jJ Cooked or uncooked. 	gj Including smelts caught in the inland waters. 



TABLE 1. (Concluded) VREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1957-1958 	Page 3 

FROZEN STOZS 

August January-August August 31 July 31 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958  

1 000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 Lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. .000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
935 722 4,089 3,822 1,341 1,293 1,352 

Clams ............................. - -- 46 6 9 21 6 

79 117 183 197 53 77 154 

258 190 952 642 363 235 138 

Oysters 	........................... - 25 87 94 28 53 76 

469 379 1,987 2,181 487 592 576 

66 145 56 192 206 240 

- 

63 
- 

2 
- 

689 

- 

646 

89 
120 

56 

53 

21 

141 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 1,005 703 5,968 4,096 7,082 5,689 6,632 

- - 262 122 152 263 269 

2 - 14.1 64 49 51 65 

Cieco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 	, 25 - 31 7 266 110 108 

Goldeye, round or dressed - _. -- 12 203 146 118 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 190 --- 214 109 211 377 93 

160 84 240 121 30 146 141 

42 1 354 189 634 3 5 

4 71 587 183 350 42 17 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - - 55 --- 9 1 1 

- - 336 13 35 5 6 

Pickerel 	(Yellow Pike), 	rd or dr. 	. - - 73 12 31 27 25 

fillets 	. .. 140 78 1,104 736 253 192 181 

.e (Jackfish), 	round or dressed - 1 84 70 128 61 65 

CRUSTACEANS, TOTAL .............. 

78 122 867 811 411 304 268 

Lobsters, 	whole 	...................... 

.'gers, round or dressed 

... 

- - 4 --- 207 5 4 

Lobster meat 	........................ 

7 9 127 --- 43 20 30 

	

Scallops 	............................ 

jkers 	(md. Mullets), rd or dr 

... 

- - 54 67 14 4 24 

Shrimps 	.............................. 

Squid 	................................ 

Other Shellfish 	...................... 

fillets 1 --- 57 402 61 281 99 

Tullibee, round or dressed - 4 20 26 275 280 296 

Bass, 	round or dressed ............... 
1. 	fillets 	........................ 

Whitefish, round or dressed 116 31 377 330 2,368 1,678 1,512 

236 88 888 583 429 651 453 

" 	 fillets 	.................. 

Perch, 	round or dressed .............. 

fillets 	....................... 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 4 214 93 239 923 1,042 852 

fillets 	.............. 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 553 675 5,639 5,046 3,202 1,940 1,655 

fillets 	............. 

221 209 3,453 2,887 1,680 804 759 

It 	 fillets 	..................... 

26 14 169 171 54 26 28 

16 --- 80 44 99 52 61 

to 	fillets 	................... 

- - - 
-- 1 10 16 

14 46 827 543 463 181 167 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............... 

11 -- 126 112 77 13 29 

Cod, 	Pacific. 	dressed 	................. 
" 	

" 	 fillets 	................. 

16 --- 109 72 20 14 17 

Sea Herring. dressed (kippers) 242 378 817 1,140 728 762 484 

7 28 58 77 80 78 94 

FROZEN P1511 HELD FOR BAIT AND 

Goldeye, 	dressed 	...................... 

" 	 fillets 	...................... 

Salmon, 	fillets 	....................... 

6,386 5,622 25,290 31,510 15,637 11,024 10,490 

Haddock, 	dressed 	...................... 

4,596 4,197 14,199 17,212 8,166 6,196 4,614 

Other Smoked fish 	...................... 

ANIMAL FEED, 	TOTAL ............. 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

1,775 2,866 6,497 11,804 3,524 3,779 1,910 Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. 
14 2,188 1,724 395 701 884 

98 406 935 1,410 573 492 671 

480 717 664 - 275 169 

Herring. 	Pacific 	.................. ..- 

Mackerel 	.......................... .. 

uther 	............................ 431 3,862 1,610 3,674 949 980 
squid 	............................. - 

..iima1 	feed, 	unclassified 	.......... 

2.,723 

1,790 1,425 11,091 14,298 7,471 4,828 5,876 



FROZEN 

Jarluary-Augus t 

1957 	1958 p 

'000 lb. 	'000 	lb. 

45,527 	50,701 

41,361 	44,623 

7,219 	9,198 
15,887 	18,867 

16 	- 
5,149 	3,5+5 
6,116 	2,816 

76 	118 
2,776 	4,859 

217 	139 
86 	51 

2,763 	3,833 

73; 	872 

277 	73 
11 	5 

1 	- 
30 	244 

- 	3 

1 
	

1 
	

1 
20 
	

88 
	

161 

STOCKS 

August 31 

	

1957 	I 1958 p 

	

11,165 
	

7,560 

	

7,378 
	

6,941 

	

1,398 
	

1,763 

	

4.599 	4,040 

	

55 
	

16 

	

2 
	

43 

	

34 
	

30 

	

741 
	

477 

	

46 
	

69 
11 

	

296 
	

302 

	

5 
	

65 

	

160 
	

46 
10 

July 31 

1958 

'000 lb. 

7,019 

6,285 

1,050 
3,927 

20 
36 

24 
663 

90 
1 

20; 

68 

37 

Page 4 	 TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - NEWFOUNDLAND, 1957 - 1958 

ITEM 
	

August 

1957 	1958 p 
'OA ii. 	InrA It. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 	8,400 	7,389 

Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed ............. ...- 	 - -- 

" 	 breaded 1/ 	 -- - 	 - -- 

NEWFOUNDLAND TOTAL ...........10,883 	7,914 

fillets 	..............1,413 	1,410 
blocks 	..............5,5.1 	3,946 

" 	breaded 1/ 	 - -- 

Haddock, 	dressed 	............ ....... .....- 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets .... 	1,016 	995 

" 	fillets 	.......................18 	66 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 	 1 	1 

" 	blocks 	........................25 	9 

fillets 	 -- 	-- 

Other flatfish, dressed 	 - 	 - 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or uziclassified 	 - 	 - 

Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclasgified 	- 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... 	15 	103 

Catfish, 	fillets 	......................21 	35 

Smelts, round or dressed 	 - 	- 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 	1 	54 

" 	" 	fillets 	...............339 	770 

FRESH FROZEN P)LWSCS AIW 

" 	fillets 	......................- 	- 

Capelin, 	round 	................ ..... .....- 

FROZEN S)KED FISH TOTAL 	 6 

Herring, Atlantic, round ........... ....10 	 - 

Mackerel, 	round 	................... ......- 	- 

Sea herring, dressed (kippers) 	 - 

Other 	sea 	fish 	..........................- 	- 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. ....6 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. . .....- 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR MIT AND 

Other smoked fish 	................. . ....- 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 2,477 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 2,477 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. ..13 
Mackerel 	.......................... ..2 
Squid 	............................. ..- 

Other 	............................ 	2.46 

Animal 	feed, 	total 	................ . - 

.2 

• 	17 	36 	 - 	- 	20 

4 	154 	192 	47 	27 	51 

4 	154 	45 	47 	4 	- 
- 	 - 	128 	 - 	19 	30 
- 	 - 	19 	 - 	4 	21 

521 	3,995 	5,850 	3,740 	592 	663 

521 	3,995 	5,850 	3,740 	592 	663 

108 	754 	4,948 	595 	262 	218 
8 	 2 	9 	 2 	35 	3 

405 	 - 	529 	 - 	186 	107 
- 	3,239 	364 	3,143 	109 	335 

jj Cooked or uncooked. 



rEM 

1 
- 

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 

If 	 of 	fillets ............ 
If 	 of 	blocks ............. 

breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
It 	fillet, .................. 

of 	 blocks ................... 
" 	breaded .1/ ............... 

Catfish, fillets .................. 

Rsdfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Atlantic, dre.sed ........ 

It 	 is 	fillet. ........ 
Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

Other flatfi.h, dres,ed ........... 
fillet. ........... 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 
Other Croundfish, fresh frozen 

Herring, Atlantic, round .......... 

Mackerel, round or dreased ........ 
1. 	 fillets ................. 

Shad, round or dressed ............ 
Smelt,, round or dressed .......... 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 
Chum, dressed .................... 
Coho, dressed .................... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish .................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Clams ............................. 
Oysters ........................... 

Scallops .......................... 

Other shellfish ................... 

FROEEN FRESH INLAI4D FISH TOTAL 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
fillets .................. 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, Atlantic ................ 
Mackerel ......................... 
Other ............................ 

A,Lrn&l feed, totAl ................ 

FROZEN 

August 

1957 	I 
12,429 

9,044 

41 
2,158 
1,456 

80 

25 
1,116 

500 
212 

35 
1,646 

24 
65 

5 
1,246 

45 

84 
62 

51 

5 
2 
3 

188 

January-August 

1957 1958p 

000 lb. '000 lb 

66,130 77,499 

47,927 54,707 

208 135 
10,472 12,301 
4,972 6,399 

716 1,500 

682 250 
9,750 8,509 
3,609 2,951 
1,901 1,610 

994 714 
4,032 4,839 

436 386 
408 71 

103 628 
6,481 6,547 

179 490 
2 26 
4 531 

917 2,888 
789 1,063 

2 12 
156 111 
350 1,118 
240 148 

26 12 
5 2 

20 8 
1 2 

498 I 	1,468 

1958p 
000 lb. 

13,980 

8,626 

1,736 
1,261 

217 

735 
76 

127 

34 
1,571 

28 
4 

90 
848 

204 

279 

625 
21 

5 

4 

3 
1 

761 

TABLE 3, FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - MARITIME PROVINCES, 1957-1958 	Page 5 

STOCKS 

August 31 

1957 l958p 

000 lb. 1 000 	IF.. 

21,003 19,21 

12,758 10,707 

116 14 
3,314 1,427 
1,570 1,530 

100 77 

195 -- 
1,353 704 

186 195 
60 77 

153 116 
1,423 1,424 

285 259 
245 37 

17 
8 146 

1,097 1,095 

125 163 
3 1 
2 349 

760 1,690 
517 85 

1;; 
5 10 

238 52 

35 45 
11 21 

- -- 20 
24 4 

331 I 	1,060 

806 684 2,948 2,927 844 745 

- - - -- 6 2 18 
- - 6 1 1 1 

469 377 1,969 2,142 407 508 
337 307 973 778 434 218 

- 
- 11 3 4 - 

427 583 4,876 4,307 2,212 1,196 

169 143 3,131 2,644 1,201 440 
7 46 799 524 379 125 

11 --- 126 112 64 - -- 
238 377 776 979 549 596 

2 17 44 48 19 35 

2,152 4,087 10,368 15,555 5,185 6,564 

1,992 3,480 6,676 7,979 3,845 4,498 

1,762 2,744 5,009 5,917 2,918 3,479 
56 398 823 1,401 546 457 

174 338 844 661 381 562 

160 607 3,692 7,576 1,340 2,066 

July 31 

1958 

15,335 

9,274 

26 
1,610 
980 
89 

232 
715 
234 
101 

103 
944 

273 
33 
1 

69 
1,132 

274 
1 

63 

1,386 
160 

137 
5 

161 

27 
11 
11 
5 

518 

693 

3 
3 

479 
208 

4 

901 

456 
113 
17 

296 
19 

4,463 

2,426 

1,598 
668 
160 

2,037 

j/ Cooked or uncooked. 



Page 6 	'tABLE 4. FREZZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - QUEBEC, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

August January-August August 31 July 31 ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958 p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

3,165 1,641 10.377 9.668 4,856 3,210 3,693 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 2,493 1,252 7,800 7,082 4.083 2.544 2,800 

--- 163 88 143 66 172 

QUEBEC TOTAL 	................. 

.. 524 
--- 1,310 1,496 767 425 387 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	.............39 

blocks 	............. --- 4,640 3,736 1.588 373 736 
" 	 fillets 	.............535 

" 	 breaded 1/ - - - - 6 8 7 

-- - 11 2 26 7 10 
-- - -- - 191 149 108 

Haddock, 	dressed 	..................... 
" 	 fillets 	..................... 

- - 33 4 1 - " 	 blocks 	...................... 
" 	 breaded 	1/ 	.................. - - - - 71 66 54 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 224 --- 711 911 301 335 370 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 5 - 34 25 42 39 50 
fillets -- - -- -- 6 7 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 108 160 138 
IN 	

" 	fillets - - - - 1 2 2 
steaks - - - - 1 2 2 

Other flatfish, dressed - --- 9 46 49 77 54 
33 --- 118 131 145 136 126 

Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 36 1,125 282 89 21 64 72 

Herring, Atlantic, round 58 --- 133 199 131 182 80 
Mackerel, round or dressed 8 --- 200 69 98 44 67 

4 --- 35 3 1 11 - 
I. 	 fillets .................. 

- - 1 - 2 6 
Smelts, round or dressed 14 - 15 2 44 18 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed 9 - 75 255 68 26 

- 

. 

- - - 176 261 
- - - - 65 53 

Shad, round or dressed ............. 

Salmon, Pacific, total .............
Chum, dressed ..................... 

- - - - 13 1 4 
- - - - 56 136 23 
- - - - --- -- -- 
- - - - 1 2 2 

" 	 fillets ............ 

- - - - 11 40 23 
Spring, Red, dressed - - - 20 --- 2 
Other Pacific salmon products .... - - - - 10 29 24 

4 127 30 26 96 87 97 

" 	 fillets ..................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

Coho, dressed ..................... 

- - 173 84 118 159 149 

" 	 fillets ..................... 
to 	steaks 	...................... 

Lobsters ........................... - - 172 84 18 24 28 

Pink, dressed ..................... 

- .. - - 1 1 2 

Other sea fish ..................... 

- - - - 32 40 38 
- - 1 - 36 45 71 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

Oysters 	............................ 
Scallops 	........................... 

- - - - 31 49 10 
Shrimps 	............................ 
Other shellfish .................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - 4 - 89 128 82 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 46 58 167 189 234 181 173 

46 --- 167 186 175 136 102 
- - - - 12 18 18 

Sea Herring, dres8ed (kippers) - - - --- 23 22 22 
Other smoked fish, frozen - 58 - 3 24 5 31 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. 

ANIMaL FEED TOTAL .............. 626 331 2,233 2,313 332 198 489 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

112 14 916 939 114 44 71 

- 14 734 939 Il 38 hI 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 
112 - 182 - 103 6 Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total ................. 514 317 1,317 1,374 218 154 418 
1./ Cooked or uncooked. 



1957 IgSSp 
000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

4,064 2,446 

1,993 1,792 

li 
— 79 
6 - 
8 7 

242 - 

2 5 
- 9 

3 4 
3 1 

1.71; 1,649 

5 31 

- 5 

3 2 
— 14 

ONTARIO TOTAL ............... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 

fillets ............ 

breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

	

it 	fillets .................. 

breaded 1/ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

fiLlets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 
fillets ......... 

steaks .......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 
fillets ........... 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Sea Herring, Atl. or Pac., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Smelts 2/, round,dresed or fillets 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

	

Sl 	n, Pacific, total ............ 

dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 
steaks ...................... 
dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 
steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 
Spring, Red, dressed ............. 
Spring, White, dressed ........... 

Other Pacific salmon products 

Other Sea Fish products ........... 

FRESH FROZEN W)LLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 
Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 

Shrimps ........................... 

Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INI..AND FISH TOTAL 

Bass, round or dressed ............ 

	

It 	fillets ..................... 
Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Goldeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 

	

" 	" 	fillets ............... 
Perch, round or dressed ........... 

	

" 	fillets .................... 

'ickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
to 	fillets ........... 

Pickerel (YeLlow Pike), rd or dr. 
" 	fillets 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 
fillets .......... 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 

TABLE 5. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS — ONTARIO, 1957-1958 	Page 7 

1957 1958p 1958 
000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

4,835 4,658 4,440 

2,387 3,193 3,127 

53 18 17 
113 260 199 
14 40 27 
17 5 1. 

232 162 187 
59 110 104 

82 63 71 
16 91 79 
8 8 8 

260 17' 172 
68 94 96 
7 • 6 

14 1 21 
83 10 97 
83 8b 101 

9 5 
4 4 

935 1,43i 1,497 
1 2 

285 49 432 

60 5 60 
1 1 1 

2 11 
120 208 144 
38 27 17 
17 6 2 

5 11 19 

— .-- 10 17 20 
— — - -- 33 35 
2 10 34 135 123 

— - 44 6 1 

— 8 1 	131 215 200 

— — — 25 66 71 
— — - — 1 -- -- 

- - - 3 42 28 25 
- — - 5 56 102 95 
— — - 7 19 9 

72 72 1,906 506 2,001 992 866 

— — 216 - 26 - -- 

- — 77 --- 20 6 6 
25 — 31 7 124 84 82 
- — — 3 29 24 13 

- — 1 6 94 123 73 
— - — -- 2 23 17 
— 1 348 181 567 35 -- 

42 70 564 156 1 	309 — 4 

— — 55 - -- 7 -. - - 
- - 336 13 33 4 4 
— — 48 2 2 2 2 
- — 157 --- 11 2 4 
- — - 4 3 4 4 
— — — - 4 5 1 

luding smelts caught inland. 

August 

	

1957 	l958p 
000 lb. 	'000 lb 

	

118 	112 

	

34 	32 

	

— 	is 

	

22 	- 

	

12 	12 

S 

1 
4 

FROZEN 
	

STOCKS 

January-August 
	

August 31 	July 31 



Page 8 	TABLE 5. (Concluded) 	FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 	1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

August January - August August 31 July 31 ITEM 

1957 138p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH(Concl.) 

Saugers, round or dressed - - - - -- -- - 2 - 
ki 	fillets 	..................  - - --- -- - 4 6 

Ma Suckers (mci. 	llete), rd. or dr. - - - - - - - 
" 	" 	of 

	 fillets  

Tullibee, round or dressed - - - 5 20 17 19 
I - 19 9 86 50 57 Whitefish, round or dressed ........ . 

it 	 fillets 	................ - - - 4 9 15 18 
Other Inland fish, frozen fresh ... 4 1 54 116 655 592 556 

FROZEN S)KED FISH TOTAL 

. 

- 3 17 290 248 245 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets - - -- 8 161 135 126 
- - 4 36 18 17 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - 1 5 67 71 71 
Heddock, 	dressed 	................... - 

- 2 - 26 24 31 Other Smoked 	fish 	.................. - 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL 	..................... 12 8 162 123 26 10 2 

TABLE 6. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

August January - August August 31 July 31 ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
PRAIRIE PROVS, AND N.W.T. 

1,066 728 4,337 3,835 7,596 6,180 5,402 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... - - 3 4 1,770 1,071 1,086 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed - - - 1 16 11 16 

TOTAL 	....................... 

It 	
" 	 fillets - - - - 255 138 139 

is 	" 	breaded 1/ - - - - - 3 4 
- - - - .-- --- 1 
- - - - 35 33 43 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... . 
" 	fillets 	................... . 

breaded 	/ 	................ . - - - - 2 2 - 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 24 15 12 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - - - 4 25 26 

fillets - - - - - 9 3 
Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 402 299 334 

fillets - - - - 446 187 189 
to 	steaks - - - - 3 5 4 

Other flatfish, dressed - - - - 4 3 23 
if 	fillets - - - - 46 43 29 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... - - - - 36 29 36 

Sea Herring, Ati. or Pac., round .. - - - - 43 44 34 
- - - - 2 Mackerel, 	round 	.................... 

Smelts 2/, round, dressed & fillets - - 3 3 14 14 16 
Salmon Atlantic, round or dressed  

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ Including smelts caught inland. 

I 



TABLE 6. (Concluded) FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES & N.W.T., 1957-1958 	Page 9 

FROZEN 
	

STOCKS 

p 	I TEM 
	

August 
	

January - August 
	

August 31 	July 31 

1957 	1958p 
	

1957 1 	1958 p 	1957 	1958p 	1958 

	

'000 lb. 1 '000 lb 
	

'000 lb. I '000 lb. 	000 lb. 1 '000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Concl.) 

Salmon, Pacific, total 	- 	- 	- 	- 	437 	195 	172 

Chum, 	dressed 	.................... - - - - 21 16 44 
fillets 	.................... - - - - 2 2 4 
steaks 	..................... - - - - --- 2 2 

Coho, 	dressed 	.................... - - - - 66 •10 58 
" 	 fillets 	.................... - - - - 4 6 3 
It 	steaks 	..................... - - - - - 3 3 

- - - - 8 - I 
Spring, Pink, dressed - - - - 2 4 
Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	............. - - - - 15 10 8 
Spring, White, dressed - - - - - - - 

Other Pacific salmon products - - - - 319 2 49 

Other sea fish products - - - - 1 16 5 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

Pink, 	dressed 	..................... . 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

..

..

..

..

..

.. 

- - - - 42 37 40 

Lobsters 	.......................... - - - --- 3 3 
Oysters 	........................... 

.. 

- - - 5 3 3 
Scallops 	.......................... - - - - 4 5 5 
Shrimps 	........................... - - - - 29 23 24 
Other 	shellfish 	................... - - - - 4 3 5 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL . 933 

.. 

631 4,047 3,587 4,984 4,568 3,679 

round or dressed - - 37 119 113 253 253 
- 64 63 24 45 59 

:isco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - - - 142 
Goldeye, round or dressed - --- -- 9 174 120 105 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 19 

.

0 -- - 211 103 109 238 13 
160 84 240 121 28 121 124 

Perch, round or dressed - - 6 8 67 3 5 
- 

..

..

..

..

.. 

--- 23 27 35 7 13 

fillets 	...................... 2  

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - - - - 

- - - - - - 

fillets 	................ 

Pickerel (Yelloi, Pike), rd or dr. 	. - - 25 10 19 27 18 

" 	 fillets 	..................... . 

" 	 fillets 	.,. 140 78 947 650 240 190 176 

" 	 fillets 	............ . 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed - 1 84 66 117 57 60 
fillets 78 122 865 811 406 299 266 

Saugers, round or dressed - - 4 --- 199 --- 4 
9 127 140 39 16 24 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd or dr - - 54 67 14 2 17 
1. " 	

" 	 fillets 	., I 

. 

115 

--- 57 402 61 281 99 
Tullibee, round or dressed - 4 20 21 252 248 261 
Whitefish, round or dressed 31 358 321 2,280 1,603 1,442 

6. 	 fillets 	................... 7 

236 88 888 579 418 636 434 

Other inland fish, frozen fresh .., 4  214 37 70 247 425 306 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL - - - - 185 187 185 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets - - - - 65 74 65 

1. 	 fillets 	................. 

- - - - 11 14 11 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - - - 57 44 51 
Haddock, 	dressed 	................... ... 

- - - - 52 55 58 

FRDZFN FISH FOR ANIL FEED W 

Dl hr 	Smoked 	fish 	.................. .. 

r(rIAL 	.......................... 133 97 287 244 615 317 412 

p 

- 



Page 10 	TABLE 7 • TREEZINGS AND STOCES OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1957 1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

August January-August August 31 July 31 ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

BRITISH COUJMBIA TOTAL 7,317 9,844 37,324 42,392 30,586 24,815 23,718 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 6,128 9,198 27.689 33,859 24,403 21,233 18,906 

235 185 1,375 803 1,093 940 944 
27 179 1,126 721 835 469 557 " 	fillets ............. 

of 	 steaks .............. 1 -- 12 9 - -- 1 
107 274 347 1,190 270 431 671 

" 	breaded if 45 --- 290 354 - 34 70 

Cods, Pacific, dressed ............. 

- 9 - 11 43 4 13 Haddock, fillets ................... 
Rrdfish (Ocean Perch), fillets ,... - - - - 2 4 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed .......... 1 , 938  1,855 12,299 15,670 9,966 9,778 9,466 
" 	fillets .......... 430 562 2,690 1,892 2,123 1,408 2,264 

steaks ........... 25  163 246 345 63 35 19 
Soles and other flatfish, dressed 20 13 896 60 33 41 46 

to 	" 	 " 	" 	fillets 195 313 205 1,109 850 749 682 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen , - 51 1 13 62 15 9 

Herring. 	Pacific, 	round ........... - --- 624 349 63 272 317 
Smelts 2/, round or dressed 1 24 23 116 34 30 48 

Sa1n, Pacific, 	total ............. 3,090 5,429 7,466 10,887 8,859 6,962 3,718 

105 802 160 1,813 298 706 819 
2 29  253 295 267 1,237 65 204 

" 	steaks ...................... 1 - 15 30 
1 , 663  3,195 3,553 4,987 4,503 4,386 1,19/ 

3 7  55 212 57 154 53 82 
19 10 124 72 31 23 22 

379  263 515 463 500 328 249 
Sockeye, dressed .................. l 40 115 101 18 58 23 

It 	 blocks .............. 

2 1  93 81 264 105 177 91 
362  445 1,598 1,773 1,446 747 630 
200  186 431 772 432 312 317 

44 - - - 67 - 
Other Pacific salmon products ,, 12 87 367 288 68 107 84 

Other sea fish, frozen fresh 14 141 89 330 109 63 77 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 

Chum, dressed .....................
" 	fillets 	..................... 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 129 38 951 767 206 137 250 

Coho, 	dressed ..................... 
" 	fillets ..................... 

- 25 81 93 20 48 68 

steaks ...................... 

Pink, dressed ..................... 

- --- 1 --- --- 11 9 
6 6 9 144 51 70 35 50 

Spring, Pink, dressed .............
Spring, Red, dressed ..............
Spring, White, dressed ............ 

Scallops 	........................... 

63 4 725 623 116 43 123 

Steelhead, dressed ................ 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - - - 4 1 1 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 74 30 439 341 234 101 100 

oysters 	............................ 

Shrimps 	............................ 

- 4 1 4 31 15 10 
26 14 167 171 46 22 17 
16 --- 80 44 43 15 17 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. 

7 - 28 15 25 6 8 

Cod, Pacific, dressed .............. 

16 --- 109 70 15 8 11 

Other shellfish .................... 

Haddock, dressed ...................
Salmon, fillets ....................
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 4 --- 40 25 32 10 14 

5 12 14 12 42 25 23 Other Smoked fish ..................
FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

" 	fillets .............. 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 986 578 8,245 7,425 5,739 3,343 4,461 

15 182 2,612 2,408 467 1,061 1,394 
- 14 2,163 1,661 355 700 856 

Bait, 	total ........................ 

15 168 449 747 112 361 538 
Herring, Pacific ..................
Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total ................. 971 396 5,633 5,017 5,272 2,282 3,067 

jj 	Cooked or uncooked. 	/ 	Including smelts caught inland. 


